

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

CARTHAGE-KELLEY-NOBLEBORO-LOWER LAKES.

Снар. 103

Carthage, in favor of town of.

Bridget Kel-ley, in favor

pension for.

ley, in 1 of State

Chapter 103.

Resolve, for Money Expended by the Town of Carthage for the Maintenance of a Free High School.

Resolved, that the sum of two hundred and seventy dollars be and hereby is appropriated, to be paid to the town of Carthage, said sum being reimbursement for money expended on account of a free high school maintained by that town during the year ending July first, nineteen hundred and eleven.

Approved March 7, 1913.

Chapter 104.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Bridget Kelley.

Resolved, that there be paid to Bridget Kelley, of Auburn, widow of Edward Kelley, a soldier in the war of the Rebellion, the sum of ten dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning April first, nineteen hundred and thirteen.

Approved March 7, 1913.

Chapter 105.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Nobleboro for Money Expended for the Benefit of an Insane Pauper.

Resolved, that there be paid to the town of Nobleboro out of any funds of the state not otherwise appropriated the sum of seven hundred and three dollars and sixteen cents, (\$703.16), to reimburse said town for money paid out for the benefit of Annie L. Harris, an insane pauper and inmate of the Maine insane hospital at Augusta.

Approved March 7, 1913.

Chapter 106.

Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on the Lower Lakes.

Resolved, that the sum of four hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in the Lower lakes, so called, to wit: North Twin lake, North Twin thoroughfare, South Twin lake, South Twin thoroughfare, Pemadumcook lake, Pemadumcook thoroughfare, Ambajejis lake, and Ambajejis thoroughfare, and for the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen; and the sum

Nobleboro, in favor town of. of

Lower Lakes, iu aid of nav-igation on.

866

of two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing CHAP. 107 of buoys in said Lower lakes and for the maintenance of same for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen. Said buoys shall be placed at such points in said lakes and thoroughfares as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the direction of the state steamboat inspectors and any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance thereof, which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, shall revert back to the state.

Approved March 7, 1913.

Chapter 107.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Helen B. Hobart.

Resolved, that there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Helen B. Hobart of Farmington, a pension of eight dollars per month, beginning on the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 7, 1913.

Chapter 108.

Resolve, Providing for Additional Equipment for and a Method of Lighting the Dormitory at the Eastern State Normal School.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Eastern State Normal School at Castine the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen, said sums to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the state normal schools for purchasing additional equipment and providing a method of lighting for the dormitory at said school.

Approved March 6, 1913.

Helen B. Hobart in favor of state pension for.

-moneys shall be ex-pended un-der direction of steam-boat inspec tors.

dormitory, at.

867